HOUSE No. 2640

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Susan Williams Gifford

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Carver as the Julian Southworth and Nelson J. Garnett Memorial Bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Susan Williams Gifford	2nd Plymouth	1/21/2011

HOUSE No. 2640

By Ms. Gifford of Wareham, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2640) of Susan Williams Gifford relative to designating a certain bridge in the town of Carver as the Julian Southworth and Nelson J. Garnett Memorial Bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Carver as the Julian Southworth and Nelson J. Garnett Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- The bridge on state highway route 44 spanning Spring Street in the town of Carver shall
- 2 be known and designated as the Julian M. Southworth and Nelson J. Garnett Bridge in honor of
- 3 Julian M. Southworth, a Carver serviceman who was killed in action while a member of the
- 4 armed forces of the United States during World War I, and Nelson J. Garnett, a Carver
- 5 serviceman who was killed in action while a member of the armed forces of the United States
- 6 during World War II. The department of highways shall erect suitable markers bearing said
- 7 designation in compliance with the standards of the department.